This document describes part-number-specific changes to recommended operating conditions
and revised electrical specifications, as applicable, from those described in the general
MPC755 RISC Microprocessor Hardware Specifications (order # MPC755EC/D).
Specifications provided in this document supersede those in the MPC755 RISC
Microprocessor Hardware Specifications, Rev. 4 or later, for the part numbers listed in
Table A only. Specifications not addressed herein are unchanged. Because this document is
frequently updated, refer to http://www.motorola.com/semiconductors or to your Motorola
sales office for the latest version.
Note that headings and table numbers in this document are not consecutively numbered. They
are intended to correspond to the heading or table affected in the general hardware
specification.
Part numbers addressed in this document are listed in Table A. For more detailed ordering
information see Section 1.11.
Table A. Significant Differences from Hardware Specification by
Part Number
Motorola
Part Number
Operating Conditions
Significant Differences from
Hardware SpecificationCPU
Frequency
VDD TJ (°C)
XPC755BRX300LD 300 MHz 2.0 V ±100 mV 0 to 105 2.0 V/1.8 V I/O voltage supported, 2.5 V
I/O not supported; all nominal core
voltages are 2.0 V ±100 mV; AC timing
different for processor bus and L2 bus
interfaces; L2 bus interface AC timing
not guaranteed in 1.8 V/2.0 V mode.
XPC755BRX350LD 350 MHz
XPC755BRX400LD 400 MHz
XPC755BPX300LD 300 MHz
XPC755BPX350LD 350 MHz
XPC755BPX400LD 400 MHz
Advance Information
MPC755BLDPNS/D
Rev. 2, 4/2002
MPC755 Part Number

1.3  General Parameters
The following general parameters apply to all part numbers described herein:
Core power supply 2.0 V ±100 mV DC (nominal; see Table 3 for recommended operating
conditions)
I/O power supply 1.8 V ±100 mV dc (processor bus interface only; not supported on
L2 interface), or
2.0 V ±100 mV dc (processor bus interface only; not supported on
L2 interface), or
3.3 V ±165 mV dc (input thresholds are configuration pin selectable)
Note that part revisions prior to Rev. 2.8 (Rev. E) do not support core voltages down to 1.8 V.
1.4.1  DC Electrical Characteristics
All part numbers affected by this specification support 3.3 V and 1.8 V/2.0 V I/O voltages, but do not
support 2.5 V I/O voltages. Table 2 describes the input threshold voltage settings. These settings apply to
all device revisions prior to Rev. 2.8 (Rev. E), including all part numbers described herein. Note that the
MPC745 does not provide an L2 interface.
XPC745BPX300LD 300 MHz 2.0 V ±100 mV 0 to 105 2.0 V/1.8 V I/O voltage supported,
2.5 V I/O not supported; all nominal
core voltages are 2.0 V ±100 mV; AC
timing different for processor bus
interface.
XPC745BPX350LD 350 MHz
Note: The X prefix in a Motorola PowerPC part number designates a “Pilot Production Prototype” as
defined by Motorola SOP 3-13. These are from a limited production volume of prototypes
manufactured, tested, and Q.A. inspected on a qualified technology to simulate normal production.
These parts have only preliminary reliability and characterization data. Before pilot production

Parts are marked as the example shown in Figure 29.
Figure 29. Part Marking for BGA Device
Table 20. Part Numbering Nomenclature
XPC xxx B xx nnn x x
Product
Code
Part
Identifier
Process
Descriptor
Package
Processor
Frequency 1
Application
Modifier
Revision Level
XPC 2 755
745
B = HiP4DP PX = PBGA
RX = CBGA
300
350
400
L: 2.0 V ±100 mV
0° to 105°C
D: 2.7; PVR = 0008 3203
Notes:
1. Processor core frequencies supported by parts addressed by this specification only. Parts addressed by other
specifications may support other maximum core frequencies.
2. The X prefix in a Motorola part number designates a “Pilot Production Prototype” as defined by Motorola SOP
3-13. These are from a limited production volume of prototypes manufactured, tested, and Q.A. inspected on
a qualified technology to simulate normal production. These parts have only preliminary reliability and
characterization data. Before pilot production prototypes may be shipped, written authorization from the
customer must be on file in the applicable sales office acknowledging the qualification status and the fact that
product changes may still occur while shipping pilot production prototypes.
BGA
MPC755B
RX400LD
MMMMMM
ATWLYYWWA
755
BGA
MPC745B
PX350LD
MMMMMM
ATWLYYWWA
745
Notes:
CCCCC is the country of assembly. This space is left blank if parts are assembled in the United States.
MMMMMM is the 6-digit mask number.
ATWLYYWWA is the traceability code.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
MOTOROLA MPC755 Part Number Specification for the 7
XPC755BxxnnnLD and XPC745BxxnnnLD Series
Document Revision History
Document Revision History
Table B provides a revision history for this hardware specification.
Table B. Document Revision History
Revision No. Substantive Change(s)
0–1 Initial releases.
2 Updated document.
Corrected Section 1.4.2.4.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
MPC755BLDPNS/D
HOW TO REACH US:
USA/EUROPE/LOCATIONS NOT LISTED:
Motorola Literature Distribution
P.O. Box 5405, Denver, Colorado 80217
1-303-675-2140 or 1-800-441-2447
JAPAN: